





(/content/hn-library-ca/en_us.html.html)

Language **▼**

HealthNet.com (https://healthnet.com)

News

20-685 Age Limit Change for Developmental Screening with CPT Code 96110

Date: 09/04/20

This information applies to Physicians and Participating Physician Groups (PPGs).

For Medi-Cal, this information applies to Kern, Los Angeles, Sacramento, San Diego, San Joaquin, Stanislaus, and Tulare counties.

Follow the prior authorization requirements for ages 6–20 to ensure your claims process for payment

The Department of Health Care Services clarified the age limit for general developmental screenings using CPT Code 96110. The age limit change differs from information sent to providers on update 20-180, *Prop 56 Payments for Developmental Screenings*, dated April 30, 2020. The update stated supplemental payments are made for members under age 21 and did not include further requirements.

Claims submitted for payment dated November 10, 2020 and after will be processed based on age requirements for developmental screenings. See below for prior authorization (PA) requirement changes for Medi-Cal fee-for-service (FFS) providers. "New" indicates new requirement.

Prior authorization and age limits

Developmental screening is based on the Bright Futures/American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) Periodicity Schedule (ages 9, 18 and 30 months) and when medically indicated.

The different age requirements are:

- Ages 0 to 5 Preventive service. No PA is required.
- Ages 6 to 20 (New) Effective November 10, 2020, PA is required to receive payment. This is a change to the original provider update, 20-180.
- Ages 21 and older CPT Code 96110 will be denied. Developmental screenings apply to under age 21 only.

The change is based on Medi-Cal Bulletin 548 dated May 2020, *Developmental Screening Policy Clarified:* CPT® Code 96110.

How to bill developmental screenings

The frequency limit for billing general developmental screening for ages 0 to 5:

- · Twice per year, any provider.
- Use CPT code 96110 without modifier KX.

Note: Frequency limits for ages 6 to 20 depend on prior authorization approval.

Autism screening

Screening for autism is based on the Bright Futures/AAP Periodicity Schedule (ages 18 and 24 months) and when medically indicated.

- Autism screening does not count toward the developmental screening frequency limit of twice per year and does not qualify for Prop 56 supplemental payment.
- Use CPT code 96110 with modifier KX.

Same day screenings

General developmental screening and autism screening are reimbursable when performed on the same day as recommended at 18 months and when medically indicated. When both services are delivered on the same date, add the codes on separate lines:

- On one line, add CPT code 96110 without modifier KX (for general developmental screening)
- On another line, add CPT code 96110 with modifier KX (for autism screening)

Note: When both screenings are performed on the same day, only the general developmental screening without modifier KX is eligible for Prop 56 supplemental payment.

View prior authorization requirements online

Follow the steps below to find out if PA is needed for any procedures, services or equipment:

Pre-login access to PA requirements

- **1** Go to provider.healthnet.com (http://provider.healthnet.com).
- **2** Select Working with Health Net > Additional Resources > Services Requiring Prior Authorization.

Post-login access to PA requirements

- **1** Go to provider.healthnet.com (http://provider.healthnet.com).
- **2** Select Working with Health Net > Contractual > Services Requiring Prior Authorization.

Additional information

You can view the original provider update, 20-180, *Prop 56 Payments for Developmental Screenings*, dated April 30, 2020 in the Provider Library. It has other important information on how to qualify for payment, documentation requirements, W-9 and contact information, and submitting a grievance.

Use either option below to access the library:

- Option 1 Access the provider website.
- 1 Log in to provider.healthnet.com (http://provider.healthnet.com).
- 2 From the home page, scroll to the bottom and select the Provider Library tile.
 - Option 2 Go directly to the Provider Library at providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com (http://providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com).

If you have questions regarding the information contained in this update, contact the Health Net Medi-Cal Provider Services Center within 60 days at 1-800-675-6110.

Last Updated: 09/03/2020

Terms & Conditions (/terms-conditions.html)
Nondiscrimination Notice (/non-discrimination-notice.html)
Privacy Policy (/privacy-policy.html)
Notice of Privacy Practices (/privacy-practices.html)

You will need Adobe Reader to open PDFs on this site.

Download the free version of Adobe Reader. (https://get.adobe.com/reader/)



© Copyright 2020 Health Net, Inc.